The following table reflects the consolidated income statement classification of the additional stock-based compensation and tax-related expenses related to the adjustment for
fiscal years 1998 to 2006:

Cost of revenues  $ 2.0
Research and development expense   12.2
Selling, general and administrative expense   6.1
Provision for income taxes   0.6

Total  $ 20.9

The adjustments reduce previously reported diluted earnings per share (“diluted EPS”) by $0.01 each for both of the years ended July 1, 2005 and July 2, 2004. Because the
Company concluded that the foregoing adjustments were not material to its historical financial statements, it has not amended, and does not intend to amend, any of its other previously
filed annual reports on Form 10-K or quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the periods affected by the adjustments.

The following tables set forth the effects of the adjustments on certain line items within the Company’s consolidated statements of income and cash flows for the years ended
July 1, 2005 and July 2, 2004 and consolidated balance sheet as of July 1, 2005 (in millions, except per share amounts):

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

  July 1, 2005
  Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Accrued expenses  $ 154.1  $ 1.8  $ 155.9
Total current liabilities   818.5   1.8   820.3
Total liabilities   886.5   1.8   888.3
Additional paid-in capital   696.5   17.8   714.3
Retained earnings   15.5   (19.6)   (4.1)
Total shareholders’ equity   702.1   (1.8)   700.3

  July 2, 2004
  Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Additional paid-in capital   697.4   16.8   714.2
Accumulated deficit   (182.9)   (17.2)   (200.1)

  June 27, 2003
  Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Additional paid-in capital   675.4   15.4   690.8
Accumulated deficit   (334.2)   (15.7)   (349.9)

57

Table of Contents

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

  Fiscal Year Ended July 1, 2005
  Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Cost of revenue  $ 3,049.0  $ 0.2  $ 3,049.2
Gross margin   589.8   (0.2)   589.6
Research and development   238.5   1.3   239.8
Selling, general and administrative   154.4   0.7   155.1
Total operating expenses   392.9   2.0   394.9
Operating income   196.9   (2.2)   194.7
Income before income taxes   202.3   (2.2)   200.1
Income tax provision   3.9   0.2   4.1
Net income   198.4   (2.4)   196.0
Income per common share:

Basic  $ .96   (.02)  $ .94

Diluted  $ .91   (.01)  $ .90

  Fiscal Year Ended July 2, 2004
  Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Cost of revenue  $ 2,585.1  $ 0.2  $ 2,585.3
Gross margin   461.6   (0.2)   461.4
Research and development   201.0   0.8   201.8
Selling, general and administrative   105.7   0.4   106.1
Total operating expenses   306.7   1.2   307.9
Operating income   154.9   (1.4)   153.5
Income before income taxes   155.2   (1.4)   153.8
Income tax provision   3.9   0.1   4.0
Net income   151.3   (1.5)   149.8
Income per common share:

Basic  $ .74   (.01)  $ .73

Diluted  $ .70   (.01)  $ .69

58

Table of Contents

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

  Fiscal Year Ended July 1, 2005
  Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income  $ 198.4  $ (2.4)  $ 196.0
Stock-based compensation   3.8   1.0   4.8
Changes in accrued expenses   98.8   1.4   100.2

  Fiscal Year Ended July 2, 2004
  Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income  $ 151.3  $ (1.5)  $ 149.8
Stock-based compensation   —   1.3   1.3
Changes in accrued expenses   (26.8)   0.2   (26.6)

Note 3.  Supplemental Financial Statement Data

  Years Ended
  June 30,   July 1,
  2006   2005
  (in millions)

Inventories:
Finished goods  $ 119.5  $ 78.7
Work in process   62.3   59.7
Raw materials and component parts   23.3   14.5

  $ 205.1  $ 152.9

Property and Equipment:
Land and buildings  $ 163.2  $ 77.5
Machinery and equipment   906.3   708.0
Machinery and equipment recorded under capital leases   37.5   22.8
Furniture and fixtures   8.4   7.6
Leasehold improvements   27.5   29.2

   1,142.9   845.1

[…]

credit carryforwards combined of approximately $60.8 million. The loss carryforwards available to offset future federal and state taxable income expire at various times from 2019 to 2021 and 2007 to 2025,
respectively. Approximately $20.6 million of the credit carryforwards available to offset future taxable income expire at various times from 2007 to 2025. The remaining amount is available indefinitely.

71

Table of Contents

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Note 12.  Quarterly Results of Operations (unaudited)

The Company has adjusted its consolidated financial statements for fiscal 2006 and 2005 to record additional non-cash stock-based compensation expense and related tax accruals resulting from stock options
granted during fiscal years 1998 to 2003 that were incorrectly accounted for under U.S. GAAP (see Note 2). The following table summarizes the quarterly impact of these adjustments on results of operations (in
millions, except per share amounts):

  Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2006
2006 — First Quarter

Revenue, net  $ 1,009.9   $ 1,009.9
Gross margin   178.3   178.3
Operating income   67.9   (0.2)   67.7
Net income   68.8   (0.2)   68.6
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.32   $ 0.32

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.31   $ 0.31

2006 — Second Quarter
Revenue, net  $ 1,117.1   $ 1,117.1
Gross margin   228.3   228.3
Operating income   104.3   (0.2)   104.1
Net income   104.3   (0.2)   104.1
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.49   $ 0.49

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.47   $ 0.47

2006 — Third Quarter
Revenue, net  $ 1,128.8   $ 1,128.8
Gross margin   217.9   217.9
Operating income   100.7   (0.5)   100.2
Net income   102.9   (0.5)   102.4
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.47   $ 0.47

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.45   $ 0.45

2006 — Fourth Quarter(1)
Revenue, net  $ 1,085.5   $ 1,085.5
Gross margin   204.3   204.4
Operating income   93.9   93.9
Net income   119.5   119.5
Basic earnings per share  $ .55   $ .55

Diluted earnings per share  $ .53   $ .53

72

Table of Contents

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JULY 1, 2005
2005 — First Quarter

Revenue, net  $ 823.6   $ 823.6
Gross margin   113.1   113.1
Operating income   31.2   (0.3)   30.9
Net income   30.4   (0.3)   30.1
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.15   $ 0.15

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.14   $ 0.14

2005 — Second Quarter
Revenue, net  $ 954.9   $ 954.9
Gross margin   150.2   (0.1)   150.1
Operating income   56.6   (0.8)   55.8
Net income   56.0   (0.8)   55.2
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.27   $ 0.27

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.26   $ 0.26

2005 — Third Quarter
Revenue, net  $ 919.9   $ 919.9
Gross margin   167.0   167.0
Operating income   70.7   (0.4)   70.3
Net income   70.8   (0.4)   70.4
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.34   $ 0.34

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.32   $ 0.32

2005 — Fourth Quarter(2)
Revenue, net  $ 940.4   $ 940.4
Gross margin   159.5   (0.1)   159.4
Operating income   38.4   (0.7)   37.7
Net income   41.2   (0.9)   40.3
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.19   $ 0.19

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.19   (0.01)  $ 0.18

(1) The fourth quarter of 2006 included a $13.1 million benefit to gross margin related to the resolution of certain items that impacted amounts previously recorded as costs primarily in earlier quarters of 2006,
and a $22.3 million benefit to income taxes from the change in valuation allowance for deferred income taxes.

(2) The fourth quarter of 2005 included a $19.0 million charge for settlement of litigation, which was recorded in selling, general and administrative expense.